
 

Camberwell Community Council 
 
 

Wednesday 17 April 2013 
7.00 pm 

Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 9 April 2013 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
February 2013. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

7.05pm 

 - Chair’s announcements 
- Youth Carers Conference update 
 

 

8. CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER FUNDING  
 

7.15pm 

8.1. CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER CAPITAL FUND 2013/14 (Pages 
10 - 16) 

 

 

 Note: this is an executive function 
 
To consider applications for the CGS capital fund 2013/14. 
 

 

8.2. CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER REVENUE FUND 2013/14 
(Pages 17 - 23) 

 

 

 Note: this is an executive function 
 
To consider applications for the CGS revenue fund 2013/14. 
 

 

9. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 24 - 32) 
 

7.30pm 

 Note: This is an executive function 
 
Councillors to consider the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

10. CRIME AND DISORDER STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT AND ROLLING 
PLAN  

 

7.35pm 

 Sarah Newton, Safer Southwark Partnership 
 

 

11. CONSULTATION ON HEALTH SERVICES IN THE DULWICH AREA  
 

7.45pm 

 Presentation by Rebecca Scott, Southwark NHS 
 

 

12. WELFARE REFORMS UPDATE  
 

7.55pm 

 Jay Daisi, Revenue & Benefits 
 

 

13. HOUSING COMMISSION  
 

8.05pm 

 Kevin Dykes, Community Engagement                                                         
 

 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 33) 
 

8.35pm 

 A public question form is included at page 33. 
 
This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
 
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

8.40pm 

 Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly 
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community 
council. 
 
Any question to be submitted from a community council to council 
assembly should first be the subject of discussion at a community council 
meeting. The subject matter and question should be clearly noted in the 
community council’s minutes and thereafter the agreed question can be 
referred to the constitutional team. 
 
The community council is invited to consider if it wishes to submit a 
question to the ordinary meeting of council assembly in 10 July 2013. 
 

 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following items are also scheduled for consideration at this meeting: 
 

 

16. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) PROJECT BANK LIST  
 

7.25pm 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

  
NETWORKING SESSION WITH REFRESHMENTS PROVIDED - 
Following the end of formal business there will be the opportunity to meet 
and talk to councillors and officers. 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 9 Apri
[...]
rwell Community Council held on Wednesday 13 February 
2013 at 7.00 pm at Heartbeat International, 3 - 15 Brisbane Street, Camberwell, 
London SE5 7NL  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Edward James, Children’s and Adult’s Services 
Jo Skelton, Community Wardens Team Leader 
Paul Gellard, Transport and Projects Officer 
Sally Crew, Group Manager Policy and Programmes 
Pippa Krishnan, Parks & Open Spaces Development Officer 
Jessica Caruth, Project Manager 
Juliet Seymour, Planning Policy Manager 
Grace Semakula, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Ahern and Stephen Govier. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 13 February 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) public consultation on the draft charging 
schedule was taking place. Councillor Peter John explained that it was a levy charged by 
the council on future developments in the borough. There would be different levels of 
charges across the borough. Consultation was ongoing and comments were welcome on 
the proposals put forward. 
 
Young Carers Conference 
The chair announced that on Saturday 23 February 2013, there would be a showcase 
event from 2pm – 6pm in the Camberwell leisure centre for young carers. The conference 
was an opportunity for young carers to meet and discuss their experiences and the 
opportunities available to local carers.  
 

8. COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2013/14 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That allocations of community council funding for the following applications be 
      approved:  
 
 Organisation     Project    Amount 
  
 St Georges Pop In   Dance Classes   £500 
 
 Friends of Brunswick Park  Brunswick Park Village  £1,000 

Fete 

2



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 13 February 2013 
 

 
 Lyndhurst School Association International Fashion Show £1,000 
 
 Bethwin Road Playground  Family Fun Day  £1,000 
  

Cooltan Arts    Largactyl shuffle  £999.95 
     community picnic 
 
Crawford Parents Forum   Black History Month   £1,000 
 
Walworth Golden Oldies   Cultural Summer Party £1,000 
 
Goshen TRA     Stay-Fit Goshen  £700 

 
 Southside Young   Camberwell Enterprise £997 
 Leaders Academy   Project  
 
 Southwark CAB   Home Search Support £870 
 
 Southwark Pensioners Centre Eye to IT   £1,000 
 
 Jummy Taribo    Young Minds   £450 
 
 Southwark Woodcraft   Children and Democracy  £1,000 
      In Action 
 
 Dog Kennel Hill Adventure  Project Fun Day  £380 
 Playground 
  
 4 in 10 Wellness    Project-Maudsley  £620 
 Project-SLAM  
 
 Camberwell Arts Festival   Arts Festival   £1,000 
 
 The Welcome Singers   The Welcome Singers £910 
 
 Elmington, Lettsom,   TRAs Big Film Week  £1,000 

Wilsons Road, Bessemer,  
Grange TRAs 
 
Stroke Care    Healthy Living Awareness £1,000 
     Workshops 
 
Mumtaz Banu     Eid Celebration  £459.30 
 
Southwark Explorers Club  Pensioners Exploring   £1,000 
 
Opi Alimi    Recognition Awards Night £200 
 
Burgess Sports   Burgess Park multi-sport £300 
     holiday programme 

3



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 13 February 2013 
 

 
2. That the under spend of £53.75 be considered at a future meeting in 2013/14. 

 

9. YOUTH RESTORATION FUND DECISION UPDATE 
 

 

 Edward James, Children’s and Adult’s Services, explained that the following four activity 
bids had been chosen by local young people to be put forward for funding: 
 

1. The Albion Youth Project, which provides educational support for young people. 
2. The Eye Child, which offers a structured holiday for young people at risk of 

offending. 
3. The Esteem Network, which provides advice on sexual health, relationships and 

unwanted teenage pregnancies. 
4. The Offbeat Liberty Development Enterprise Project, which runs an apprenticeship 

fair offering advice around jobs and careers. 
 

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
Sergeant Tom Leach, Brunswick Park and South Camberwell Safer Neighbourhood 
Teams (SNT) gave the following updates for each ward: 
 
Camberwell Green 

• Officers had carried out two search warrants under drugs laws  
 
• Street drinking was targeted as part of an ongoing operation around Camberwell 

Green. The levels of street drinking had fallen. 
 

• There was a problem with drug dealing in the area, in particular around betting 
shops. Several anti-social behaviour orders had been issued which had to an 
extent reduced the problem. 

 
• Officers were working with housing associations to deal with the problems 

caused by dangerous dogs in housing blocks. Letters had been sent to affected 
residents about the progress being made. 

 
South Camberwell 

• Several arrests for conspiracy to supply drugs had been made since the last 
community council meeting. 

 
• Denmark Hill and surrounding estates had been targeted recently with the aim of 

reducing Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
Brunswick Park 

• Fourteen arrests had been made since the last community council meeting. A 
drugs 
[...]
e undertaken. 

 

11. PECKHAM ROAD SOUTH, CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE UPDATE 
 

 

 Paul Gellard, Transport and Projects Officer, summarised the report on the Peckham 
Road South, controlled parking zone (CPZ) consultation. Following a deputation at the 
Camberwell Community Council in April 2012 requesting a CPZ consultation, the council 
commissioned parking occupancy surveys in October 2012.  
 
More than 2,000 consultation packs were delivered in November to local residents. 
Consultation closed on 14 December 2012. 442 response questionnaires were returned 
along with 3 petitions. The petitions contained 598 signatures against controls in the area. 
Overall 77% of respondents were against parking controls in their street, with 17% in 
favour. 

 

5



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 13 February 2013 
 

Paul explained that all comments would be included in the report going to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Transport and Recycling:  
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the community council notes the report and supports the following 
recommendations due to be made to the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport and Recycling:  

 
1. Not to approve the implementation of a parking zone in any of the Peckham 

Road South study area. 
 

2. To approve the implementation of ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions (double  
yellow lines) on all unrestricted junctions where currently absent in the Peckham 
Road South study area. 

 

12. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
  
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 

 
• Baldwin Crescent – install one disabled person’s (blue badge) parking bay  
 
• Coleman Road – install one disabled person’s (blue badge) parking bay 
 
[...]
s project looked at some of the under- utilised, 
quiet spaces within Camberwell such as Grove Lane and Coldharbour passage. A site 
audit of the spaces in Camberwell had been carried out and priorities were set on 
improvements. Residents were now being asked if they agreed or disagreed with those 
priorities. After the consultation there would be a design process and residents would have 
an opportunity for input on those designs. 
 
Camberwell Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
 
Juliet Seymour, Planning Policy Manager, explained that the SPD was being prepared for 
the Camberwell area. The SPD was detailed guidance based in part on feedback from 
local residents. Officers were seeking views on the building designs, streets and spaces 
wanted by people in the area. The SPD covered affordable housing, retail and office space 
and would be finalised in 2014 with a draft available in September 2013. Consultation 
would run until 19 April 2013. Contact juliet.seymour@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 
0508. 
 
Sally Crew said that there were further Revitalise5 Camberwell events planned and 
residents were encouraged to give their views throughout the process.  
Contact sally.crew@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 5564. 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 There were two written questions submitted. One concerning double yellow lines on 
Talfourd Road and the other regarding lighting in council buildings.  
 
A written response would be forwarded by officers ahead of the next meeting.  
 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 
 

 

 Following the earlier discussions around the various projects taking place under the 
Revitalise5 Camberwell programme, the community council considered whether to submit 
a question to the next Council Assembly meeting and agreed  the following: 

 

RESOLVED:  
 

Please update Camberwell Community Council on the Council's work to lobby 
Transport for London to bring the Bakerloo line to Camberwell and onto Peckham. 

[...]
ndix 1 Camberwell Community Council Cleaner Greener Safer Capital 

programme 2013/14: Applications 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
Report Author Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Manager 

Version Final 
Dated 5 April 2013 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 April 2013 
 
 
 

13



APPENDIX 1

Camberwell Community Council
Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2013/14: Applications

Proposal Name Reference Ward
1-12 Rainbow St CGS Project5 168159 Brunswick Park
Continuing bike lane from Camberwell to Peckham 169034 Brunswick Park
Shrubbery planting on Elmington Road 171017 Brunswick Park

Metal railings on west side of picnic area, Brunswick Park 171442 Brunswick Park
Repaving of Mary Boast Walk 172443 Brunswick Park
Lucas Gardens new signage and noticeboards 172956 Brunswick Park
Brunswick Park Old English Rose Garden 172957 Brunswick Park
The Stanswood Gardens Project 1 173105 Brunswick Park
The Stanswood Gardens Project 2 173113 Brunswick Park
The Stanswood Gardens Project 3 173122 Brunswick Park

CoolTan Arts (CA) Largactyl Shuffle (LS) Community Bench 173171 Brunswick Park
Good Signs for Sceaux Gardens 173243 Brunswick Park
Community creation of two Bug / mini beast hotels, 
Brunswick Park. Volunteers will be taught about the 
creatures, their habitats and the wider ecosystem. The 
proposed area is ideal for the purpose. 173244 Brunswick Park
Planting and replacement of trees and shrubs around 
recycle centre on McNeil Road 173396 Brunswick Park
Children's mixed use playground exercise equipment on 
Glebe Estate 173601 Brunswick Park
Planting trees on Dagmar Road 173650 Brunswick Park
Pynners Close field Facelift Project 300
[...]
le to informally resolve, this 

objection will be reported to the community council for determination, in 
accordance with the Southwark Constitution. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Transport Plan 2011 Southwark Council 

Environment and Leisure 
Public Realm projects 
Parking design 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Online: 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/20
0107/transport_policy/1947/southwa
rk_transport_plan_2011  

Tim Walker  
020 7525 2021 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Baldwin Crescent – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow 

lines) outside No.11  
Appendix 2 Grove Lane – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines) 

outside No.165  
Appendix 3 Everthorpe Road – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow 

lines) junctions of Everthorpe Road  and Oglander Road  

28



 

 
 
 

 

  

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Head of Public Realm - Des Waters 
Report Author Tim Walker, Senior Engineer  

Version Final 
Dated 8 April 2013 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member          No           No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 April 2013 
 

29



APPENDIX 130



APPENDIX 231



APPENDIX 332



 
                          Camberwell Community Council 

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this form to Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, or Grace 
Semakula, Community Council Development Officer 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 14
33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 



  
CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012-13 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair)                  
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice Chair)                     
Councillor Kevin Ahern                                               
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John                                                 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole                 
Councillor Ian Wingfield                                              
Councillor Veronica Ward                                           
Councillor Mark Williams 
 
 
External 
 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Borough Commander  
Southwark Police Station 
323 Borough High Street 
London SE1 1JL 
 
 
 
Others 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
160 Tooley St. 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  5 February 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
64 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	5 Minutes
	8.1 CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER CAPITAL FUND 2013/14
	Appendix 1 CGS capital applications

	8.2 CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER REVENUE FUND 2013/14
	Appendix 1 CGS Revenue 2013-14

	9 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	14 Public Question Time
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 17 April 2013 at 
7.00 pm at Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Julian Pepper, Safer Southwark Partnership 
Rebecca Scott, Southwark NHS 
Jay Daisi, Revenue & Benefits Service Development Officer 
Alice Orr-Ewing, Resident Involvement Co-ordinator 
Grace Semakula, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none received. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the supplemental agenda circulated prior to the meeting, which 
included a report on item 17 “Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Project Bank List”.  
 



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members made the following declarations in relation to the agenda items below: 
 
12. Welfare Reforms Update 
 
Councillor Kevin Ahern, non pecuniary, as he is an employee at the Department for Work 
and Pensions. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2013, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The chair made the following announcements: 
 
Speaking up Southwark 
Richard Walker, said the Speaking up Southwark group, that represents people with a 
learning disability, was recently awarded £7,500 to go towards safety in Southwark.  
 
343 Bus route 
Councillor Mark Williams highlighted a local campaign to improve bus service provision on 
the 343 route. He encouraged residents to take part in the effort to persuade Transport for 
London (TfL) to make changes. 
 
Southwark Young Carers and Youth Conference 
 
The Southwark Young Carers and Youth Conference was held on 23 February 2013 at 
Camberwell Leisure Centre. Over 300 young people attended and there was a showcase 
of talent and an opportunity for young carers to share ideas and experiences. The Youth 
Service has since undertaken to hold a borough-wide conference next year. The chair 
praised the work of all those involved and said the benefits to neighbouring youth groups 
had been very positive. 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
Sergeant Tom Leach, Brunswick Park and South Camberwell Safer Neighbourhood 
Teams (SNT) gave the following updates for each ward: 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 
Camberwell Green 

• Officers had made arrests regarding cash-point thefts. 
 
• Three drugs warrants had been issued which included one crack house being 

closed. 
 

• Street drinkers had been targeted in the area. 
 
Brunswick Park 

• Eighteen arrests had been made for offences including robbery and burglary.  
 
• Funding from the Mayor of London’s office had been put towards an Easter 

programme on the Sceaux gardens estate. This had helped to reduce anti-social 
behaviour in the area. 

 
South Camberwell 

• Eight arrests had been made, including conspiracy to produce drugs. 
 

• An operation at East Dulwich station had led to an arrest for knife possession. 
 
Sgt. Leach said that crime generally was down year on year on most categories of  
offences. Total crime in Southwark had fallen 5.7% since last year, which represnted 
1,934 fewer recorded crimes in the borough. 
 
In response to questions, Sgt Leach made the following points: 
 

• Further crime statistics for Southwark could be found on the Metropolitan Police 
Service website. 

 
• Camberwell Police Station remains open and there were no plans to close it. 

 

9. CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER FUNDING 
 

 

9.1 CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER CAPITAL FUND 2013/14  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That allocations of community council funding for the following applications be 
approved: 
 
BRUNSWICK PARK 
 
Proposal         Amount 
 



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

1 – 12 Rainbow St CGS Project5      £12,090 
 
Shrubbery planting on Elmington Road     £2,275 
 
Metal railings on west side of picnic area     £12,350 
 
Lucas Gardens signage and notice boards     £3,900 
 
Brunswick Park Old English Rose Garden     £11,050 
 
The Stanswood Gardens Project 1      £2,000 
 
Good signs for Sceaux Gardens      £21,600 

 
Creation of two bug hotels and nature education    £1,950 
 
Planting and tree replacement near recycle centre    £11,700 

 
Mixed use playground and gym equipment on Glebe Estate   £12,500 
 
CAMBERWELL GREEN 
 
Proposal Amount 
 
Kick-rails for beds in community park      £1,495 

 
Council beds replanting and revitalisation     £540 

 
Southwark carers rooftop garden      £4,000 

 
Courtyard restoration        £4,000 

 
Security for childcare at CASP       £14,900 

 
Benhill Road nature garden pond      £5,200 

 
Comber Estate play area       £13,000 

 
HYC emergency lighting       £5,400 

 
Benches for pensioners garden      £4,070 

 
Southside Young Leaders Academy greening     £2,090 

 
Crawford tenant development initiative – TRA hall    £5,500 
 
Samuel Lewis Trust playground      £3,990 
 

Mobility Gardening project       £9,180 
 
Goschen Estate ball-court / play area      £27,148 



5 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 
SOUTH CAMBERWELL 
 
Proposal         Amount 
 
Dylways community garden       £5,200 
 
East Dulwich Estate gym equipment      £20,400 

 
Bessemer Grange community nature garden     £2,214 
 
The Monclar Road Oak        £5,850 

 
The Denmark Hill Estate ball-court      £15,842 

 
Grove Park tree base gardens       £648 

 
Scout hut development        £13,500 

 
Planting on waste ground at Muschamp Road    £1,950 

 
Plant troughs on Oglander Island      £8,320 
 
East Dulwich Estate bike lockers project     £15,600 

 

9.2 CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER REVENUE FUND 2013/14  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That allocations of community council funding for the following applications be 
approved: 

 
BRUNSWICK PARK 

 
Proposal         Amount 

 
Camberwell Scout Group, learning and summer camp   £2,000 
 
Sceaux Gardens Estate after school project     £500 
 
IBA charity in support of the after school club     £1,000 

 
Elaine Joseph’s summer project, arts and sports    £1,000 

 
Camberwell youth conference set up costs     £5,000 
 



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

Lettsom Estate educational activities      £500 
 
Friends of Brunswick Park planting project     £500 
 
The Stanswood Gardens projects, planting and workshops  
for children         £1,581 
 
Southwark Youth Council international development work   £5,000 
 
CAMBERWELL GREEN 
 
Proposal         Amount 

 
Youth Futures work with disaffected young people    £10,000 

 
Southwark Youth Council international development work  £10,000 
 

NOTE: This leaves an under spend of £2,919 for Brunswick Park ward, and an under   
spend of £20,000 for South Camberwell ward.  
 

10. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 
report, be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures: 

 
•  Baldwin Crescent – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines)   
       outside No.11 
 
•     Grove Lane – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines) outside    
       No.165 
 
•  Everthorpe Road – at any time waiting restriction (double yellow lines)   
       junctions of Everthorpe Road and Oglander Road 

 

11. CRIME AND DISORDER STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT AND ROLLING 
PLAN 

 

 

 Julian Pepper, Community Safety Analyst, Safer Southwark Partnership (SSP) explained 
that the SSP worked with a range of community partners to compile and analyse data in 
order to recognise the issues across the borough. The Police and probation service are 
the lead partners in the SSP and the aim was to make Southwark a safer and healthier 



7 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

place to live, work and visit.  

A rolling plan was being produced to cover a four-year period. The strategic assessment 
data covered police crime statistics, hospital A&E data, work done by community wardens 
and Southwark’s environment team. The matrix of statistics helped to identify priorities for 
things such as anti-social behaviour on a ward basis. 
 

Julian encouraged residents, as part of the ongoing outreach work, to complete the 
anonymous survey. The survey could be accessed at the following web address: 
http://tinyurl.com/cmp8jaf 

 

For further information contact: julian.pepper@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 7278. 
 

12. CONSULTATION ON HEALTH SERVICES IN THE DULWICH AREA 
 

 

 Rebecca Scott, Southwark NHS 
 
Rebecca explained that last year she had presented at Camberwell Community Council 
and other community councils about the work being done around the re-design of health 
services in the south of the borough. During that consultation process more than one 
thousand comments and ideas had been put forward about existing services and what 
people would like to see in the future. GPs, clinicians and other medical professionals had 
also put their views forward.  
 
There were now a number of proposals, based on that feedback, which were now out for 
consultation. The booklet containing the proposals had been widely circulated. 
 
The two different options considered in the booklet varied on the extent to which services 
were devolved to local practices or whether there should be more centralisation of 
services. There were pros and cons with each and Southwark NHS would like to hear the 
views of residents. Residents were also welcome to put forward an alternative option to 
those outlined in the proposals. 
 
In response to questions, Rebecca made the following points: 
 

• The integration of various services was very important and that was part of the 
Integrated Care Programme which was running alongside this work. 

 
• The consultation runs until 31 May 2013. 

 
Contact rebecca.scott4@nhs.net or Tel. 020 7525 5155 
 

13. WELFARE REFORMS UPDATE 
 

 

 Jay Daisi, Revenue & Benefits Service Development Officer, explained that part of his role 
was to implement the major changes to benefits that were imminent. He made the 
following points: 



8 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 
• About 4,000 people in the Camberwell Community Council area will be affected by 

at least one of the changes. The benefit changes would commence some time 
between July and September 2013. 

 
• There have been some changes in the so called “bedroom tax”. It would take into 

account the physical disability of children in a family. Armed forces personnel 
would also be exempt from the changes being made. 

 
• The introduction of personal independence payments had been moved back and 

so would affect Southwark residents until 2014. 
 

• Southwark had introduced council tax support and this would add around 5% to the 
overall council tax bill. Everyone affected by the changes had been written to and 
the council was looking at ways to help those affected. A lot of work was being 
done with the housing department to minimise the impact on people. 

 
• Southwark had also been working with the Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) in 

educating residents around budgetary matters, including payday loans and the 
risks of high interest payments. The aim of this project was to develop 250 
community champions. The CAB would train them to give advice in the community. 
More information was available at: www.southwarkadvice.org.uk 
 

In response to residents’ questions, Jay gave the following responses: 
 
• The council was working with people struggling to pay their bills and would offer 

advice to them on how best to meet their outgoings. 
 

14. HOUSING COMMISSION 
 

 

 Alice Orr-Ewing, Resident Involvement Co-ordinator, Housing Strategy 
 
Alice explained that about 70 different community conversation events were taking place 
as part of the Housing Commission. Southwark has about 39,000 council properties and 
another 15,000 leaseholders. It was the largest social landlord in London. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 had led to changes in the way councils look at housing finance and 
how council housing can be allocated. There were currently no preferred options but 
residents at this stage were being asked for their views on how the council should move 
forward. In October 2012 an independent housing commission was set up to look at plans 
for Southwark’s housing stock beyond its existing 2015/16 strategy. It would be an 
investment strategy for up to 30 years. 
 
At this point in the meeting, residents took part in some interactive voting on the way 
forward for council housing in Southwark.  
 
In July 2013, a report would go to the council’s Cabinet which would include information on 
the feedback received from local residents. 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield said that it was important that tenants were more aware of the 



9 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

council services available and the things that could be done to improve their homes. 
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 In response to a public question, Councillor Peter John said he would look into the delay 
experienced, by one resident, in receiving a reply from the council on an unspecified 
matter. 
 

16. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 
 

 

 Following the earlier discussions around the 343 bus route, the community council 
considered whether to submit a question to the Council Assembly meeting in July 2013 
and agreed the following: 

“Will the Council support the campaign to improve the 343 bus route and lobby Transport 
for London to improved services on that route.” 

 

17. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) PROJECT BANK LIST 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following CIL list of projects be approved to replace the previous community 
project bank list: 
 

• New underground station in Camberwell 
 
• Camberwell pocket space - paving, trees and lighting to Artichoke Place and 

Coldharbour Place 
 

• Camberwell pocket space - paving, trees and lighting to Datchelor Place, 
Grove Lane and Selbourne Place 

 
• Camberwell pocket space - paving, trees and lighting to Orpheus Street and 

Wren Road 
 

• Open space improvements to Goose Green 
 



10 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 17 April 2013 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.15pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


